

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

SIHEEM KELLY,

Petitioner,

-v.-

**KANE ECHOLS, in his capacity as Warden of Tourovia Correctional Center and SAUL
ABREU, in his capacity as Director of the Tourovia Correctional Center Chaplaincy
Department,**

Respondents.

On appeal from the United States Court of Appeals for the Twelfth Circuit

BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER

Team 1
Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

QUESTIONS PRESENTED iv

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 4

ARGUMENT..... 5

I. THE PRISON’S DENIAL OF AN EVENING PRAYER SERVICE VIOLATES RLUIPA WHERE IT SUBSTANTIALLY BURDENS MR. KELLY BY PREVENTING HIM FROM FULFILLING TENANTS OF HIS FAITH AND WHERE RESPONDENTS DID NOT MEET STRICT SCRUTINY...... 6

A. The policy prohibiting a nightly prayer service substantially burdens Mr. Kelly’s religious exercise by preventing him from properly performing his evening prayer. 6

B. Respondents did not establish that a blanket ban on nightly services is the least restrictive means to further their compelling interests. 10

II. RESPONDENTS’ REMOVAL OF MR. KELLY FROM HIS RELIGIOUS DIET AFTER ONE ALLEGATION OF BACKSLIDING VIOLATES RLUIPA WHERE IT COMPELLED MR. KELLY TO VIOLATE HIS RELIGIOUS BELIEFS AND WHERE RESPONDENTS’ JUSTIFICATIONS FOR THE POLICY DO NOT SATISFY STRICT SCRUTINY...... 15

A. Tourovia Correctional Center’s removal of Mr. Kelly from his religious diet compelled him to violate his religious beliefs and has therefore imposed a substantial burden on his religious exercise...... 16

B. Respondents have not shown that removing Mr. Kelly from his religious diet is the least restrictive means of furthering a compelling governmental interest. 19

CONCLUSION 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

SUPREME COURT

Bowen v. Roy, 476 U.S. 693 (1986)..... 15

Cutter v. Wilkinson, 544 U.S. 709 (2005)..... 11, 19

Hobbie v. Unemployment Appeals Com., 480 U.S. 136 (1987)..... 20

Lyng v. Northwest Indian Cemetery Protective Association, 485 U.S. 439 (1988),..... 7

Thomas v. Review Bd. of Ind. Emp’t Sec. Div., 450 U.S. 707 (1981)..... 7, 10, 15

United States v. Playboy Entertainment Group, Inc., 529 U.S. 803 (2000)..... 13

CIRCUIT COURTS

Baranowski v. Hart, 486 F.3d 112 (5th Cir. 2007)..... 21

Brown-El v. Harris, 26 F.3d 68 (8th Cir. 1994) 17

Daly v. Davis, No. 08-2046, 2009 U.S. App. LEXIS 6222 (7th Cir. 2009) 18

Garner v. Kennedy, 713 F.3d 237 (5th Cir. 2013)..... 6

Lovelace v. Lee, 472 F.3d 174 (4th Cir. 2006) 16, 18

Murphy v. Mo. Dep’t of Corr., 372 F.3d 979 (8th Cir. 2004)..... 7, 8, 11

Reed v. Faulkner, 842 F.2d 960 (7th Cir. 1988)..... 16, 21

Shakur v. Schriro, 514 F.3d 878 (9th Cir. 2008) 22

Smith v. Ozmint, 578 F.3d 246 (4th Cir. 2009)..... 11

Spratt v. R.I. Dep’t of Corr., 482 F.3d 33 (1st Cir. 2007)..... 11, 13

Van Wyhe v. Reisch, 581 F.3d 639 (8th Cir. 2009)..... 10

Walker v. Beard, 789 F.3d 1125 (9th Cir. 2015) 8

Warsoldier v. Woodford, 418 F.3d 989 (9th Cir. 2005)..... 8, 10, 13

DISTRICT COURTS

Hummel v. Donahue, No. 1:07-cv-1452-DFH-TAB, 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 47534 (S.D. Ind. 2008)..... 15

Meyer v. Teslik, 411 F.Supp.2d 983 (W.D. Wis. 2006)..... 8, 9

Rouser v. White, 650 F. Supp.2d 1165 (E.D. Cal. 2009)..... 12

STATUTES

Religious Land Use and Institutionalized Persons Act of 2000, 42 U.S.C. §2000cc....5, 6, 10, 14, 15, 16, 19

28 C.F.R. § 548.20 (2015).....16
